

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

٦

ή

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

ERRATA: The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Augusta, December 31, 1846.

I hereby certify, that the acts and resolves contained in this pamphlet, have been compared with the originals deposited in this office, and that they appear to be correctly printed, with the exceptions mentioned in the *errata* hereunto annexed.

EZRA B. FRENCH, Secretary of State.

ERRATA.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Chapter 325, sect. 1, fourth line, for "addition" read "additional" 342, in the approval, for "June" read "July"

391, sect. 4, first line, for "have reimbursed" read "have been reimbursed"

398, sect. 1, ninth line, for "shall be" read "shall not be" 402, page 505, seventh line from the bottom, for "Hasty" read

"Hartly

RESOLVES.

Chapter 477, first line, for "appointed" read "appropriated"

Chapter 342.

An Act to incorporate the Sebago and Long Pond Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECTION 1. Theodore Ingalls, Moses Gould, Philip Eastman, Corporators. Nathaniel S. Littlefield, Jacob Hazen, Charles Farley, Richard Gage, Algernon S. Howe, Francis Blake, James M. Kimball, Caleb Stevens, George F. Foster, Mial Davis, George S. Farnsworth, Reuben Ingalls, Horace Billings, Thomas H. Mead, Samuel Andrews, second, Luke Brown, John F. Potter, Abner M. Nelson, Jesse Gibbs and Preston Whiting with their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Sebago and Long Pond Steam Navigation Company, for the purpose Corporate name. of propelling and navigating steamboats upon Long pond and Sebago pond and the intervening waters; and for this purpose are invested with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, Powers, privispecified in chapter seventy-six of the revised statutes, and in an act approved March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and forty-five, entitled "an act in relation to steam navigation companies"; and for the purposes aforesaid the said corporation may take, hold and manage, Authorized to hold and control real and personal estate, not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars, and real and personal may dispose of the same.

SECT. 2. The said corporation are hereby vested with the sole Vested with the and exclusive right of employing and using steam power for the ing steam power for the purposes of navigation upon Long pond and Sebago pond, and the navigation, upon soid writes. intervening waters during the term of ten years from the passage of this act; and if any person without authority of said corporation Penalty for apshall apply steam power to the purpose of propelling or navigating any boat or water craft upon said waters, during the term aforesaid, the authority of said corporation. he shall, for each offense, forfeit and pay to said corporation a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars and not less than fifty dollars, to How recovered, be recovered by an action of debt in any court of competent jurisdiction; provided, that if said corporation shall fail or neglect to Proviso, build and put in operation on said waters, within one year from the first day of August next, a good and safe steamboat, for the purpose of towing boats and conveying passengers over said waters, and to keep the same in repair, (unusual casualties excepted,) during the aforesaid term of ten years, then the exclusive privileges herein granted to said corporation, shall be void.

SECT. 3. The said corporation shall have the right to make a Shall have the draw or other alteration in any bridge between Long pond and the terrations in cerhead of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal, by keping the same in repair, so that the towns shall not be subjected to additional expense.

Снар. 342.

423

estate.

sole right of us. said waters.

plying steam power for said

right to make al-

Ň

Снар. 343.

3. SECT. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 16, 1846.]

Chapter 343.

An Act to incorporate the Mount Eagle Manufacturing Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William G. Cutting, Joseph B. Wheelock, Asa P. SECTION 1. Hathaway, William J. Merriam, T. S. Taft, Luther Sanborn, Charles R. Morris, and Joseph H. Davis, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate and politic by the name of the Mount Eagle Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of sixty thousand dollars, and the same may lease, sell, improve or convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and said corporation are authorized to carry on at West Newfield, in the county of York, the manufacture of metalic lustre, tripoli, polishing brick, building and fire brick, stone, earthern, porcelain and glass ware; and may erect and construct such buildings, machinery, furnaces and works, upon their own land in said town as may be useful and proper for carrying on the business aforesaid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 16, 1846.]

Chapter 344.

An Act to set off certain land from the town of Belgrade and annex the same to the town of Mount Vernon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Part of the farm of Nehemiah Hanson. SECTION 1. All that part of the farm of Nehemiah Hanson, of Mount Vernon, on which he now resides, lying in the town of Belgrade, is hereby set off from said town and annexed to the town of Mount Vernon.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Real and person-

Articles of manufacture.